Certain 2015 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2016 presentation.

THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR
THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

 10 (Continued)

(3) Restatement of 2015 Financial Statements
The RF leases the NanoFabXtension (NFX) facility from FRMC under an agreement covering the period
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2028. This lease was previously accounted for as an operating
lease but during the year ended June 30, 2016 was determined by management to be a capital lease.
Accordingly, the 2015 financial statements have been restated to reflect the change in lease classification
and to correct certain related non-federal revenues and deferred revenues impacted by the change. The
cumulative effects of these corrections of such misstatements through July 1, 2015 have been reflected as
an adjustment to opening net deficit. The effects of these corrections as of and for the year ended June 30,
2015 have been reflected in the accompanying restated financial statements. The following table presents
the adjustments made to the 2015 financial statements as previously reported and the resulting restated
amounts:

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Balance sheet:
Fixed assets, net $ 158,025,440  268,062,790  426,088,230
Other noncurrent assets 53,219,412  (42,000,000) 11,219,412
Total assets 740,327,062  226,062,790  966,389,852
Capital lease obligations, current 3,632,983  12,288,613  15,921,596
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion —  278,757,598  278,757,598
Other deferred revenue 182,832,148  (42,000,000) 140,832,148
Total liabilities 880,281,849  249,046,211  1,129,328,060
Net assets (deficit) (139,954,787) (22,983,421) (162,938,208)

Statement of activities:
Total revenue $ 979,353,852  16,800,000  996,153,852
Total expenses 954,108,372  25,334,364  979,442,736
Net deficit at beginning of year (56,398,780) (14,449,057) (70,847,837)
Net deficit at end of year (139,954,787) (22,983,421) (162,938,208)

Statement of cash flows:
Net cash used in operating activities $ (13,209,743) 11,322,139  (1,887,604)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 2,183,504  (11,322,139) (9,138,635)

THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR
THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

 11 (Continued)

(4) Affiliated Organizations
Organizations affiliated with the RF have been established to facilitate partnerships and accelerate the
growth of sponsored program and applied research opportunities at SUNY. The affiliated organizations are
as follows:

(a) BioBAT, Inc.
BioBAT, Inc. is a private, not-for-profit corporation formed by the RF (acting on behalf of SUNY
Downstate Medical Center) and the New York City Economic Development Corporation (on behalf of